globally; several have occurred in western Canada with serious consequences, notably the
2013 flood that affected southern Alberta. Recent studies have demonstrated that extreme
rainfall intensity increases by about 7% for every degree increase in global atmospheric
temperaturev. Model projections of short-duration, high intensity precipitation is an emerging
area of research and presents challenges due to—among other things—difficulties in modelling
convective storms and the limited availability of hourly climate data for establishing long-term
trends. However, as global temperatures increase, the capacity of the atmosphere to carry
water vapor also increases. This will supply storms of all scales with increased moisture and
produce more intense precipitation eventsvi. Consequently, it is very likely that Spruce Grove will
see more extreme precipitation events as the climate continues to warm in the coming decades.

Table 1 presents a summary of projected climate changes for Spruce Grove by the 2050s.

City of Spruce Grove – Climate Resilience Express Action Plan

15 | P a g e

Table 1: Summary of projected cliamte changes for Spruce Grove

Climate
variable Seasonvii

Baseline
value

(1961-1990)

Strong mitigation scenario

(RCP4.5)

Business-as-usual scenario

(RCP8.5)

Change (+/-) Absolute value Change (+/-) Absolute value

Temperature
(°C)

Annual +2.2 +3.0 +5.2 +3.6 +5.8

Winter -12.4 +3.7 -8.7 +4.3 -8.1

Spring +3.2 +2.7 +6.0 +3.1 +6.4

Summer +15.2 +2.6 +17.8 +3.7 +18.9

Fall +3.1 +2.3 +5.4 +3.5 +6.6

Precipitation
(mm)

Annual 505 +5% 528 +10% 556

Winter 62 +17% 73 +15% 72

Spring 87 +21% 106 +36% 118

Summer 261 -3% 254 -2% 257

Fall 82 +15% 94 +15% 95

City of Spruce Grove – Climate Resilience Express Action Plan

16 | P a g e

Box 2:  Putting projected changes in mean annual temperature in context

To place the magnitude of the projected temperature changes by the 2050s into context, the 20th century
climate of Spruce Grove (1917-2016) was fitted to a normal distribution (bell curve). The mean of the
probability distribution is then shifted by the projected temperature increase under the business-as-usual

scenario of +3.6C above the 1961-1990 baseline. This increase in mean annual temperature represents
a shift of more than two standard deviations above the 20th century mean temperature. In other words, the